
 

- Public Hearing Notice - 
The Moncks Corner Board of Zoning Appeals (BZA) will hold a public hearing on 
Tuesday, November 6, 2018 at 6:00 PM in Town Hall located at 118 Carolina Avenue to 
discuss the above items.  The public is invited to comment. For further information 
please call Doug Polen, Community Development Director, at 843-719-7913. 
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AGENDA 

Board of Zoning Appeals 
6:00 PM, November 6, 2018 

Town Conference Room 

A. Call to Order 

B. Roll Call  

C. Adoption of Minutes 

1. September 4, 2018 Regular Meeting 

D. New Business 

1. Public Hearings 

a. Consideration of a setback variance for a residence proposed 
signage at 110 Bay Rush Lane, TMS 142-00-00-161 

b. Consideration of a lot size variance for residences proposed at 102 
& 104 Hardrick Drive and 101 & 103 Jenkins Street, TMS 142-08-04-
042  

E. Staff Comments 

F. Move to Adjourn 
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Board of Zoning Appeals (BZA) 

Minutes of Meeting 
September 4, 2018 at 6:00pm 

 
The Town of Moncks Corner Board of Zoning Appeals met in regular session 
on September 4, 2018 at 6:00 pm. The meeting was open to the public and 
took place in the Council Chambers, Municipal Building, 118 Carolina Avenue, 
Moncks Corner, South Carolina. 
 
A. Call to Order 
 

The meeting was called to order at 6:00 p.m. 
 
B. Roll Call 
 

Members Present:    Staff Present: 

Wendy Dennis     Douglas Polen, Community Dev. Director 

Carolyn Haynes Smith   

Sammy Law 

Theresa McLaughlin, Chair     

Pat Smith        

 
C. Adoption of August 7, 2018 minutes 

 
Motion to adopt August 7, 2018 minutes: motion made by Ms. Dennis, 
seconded by Carolyn Smith. Motion passed 5-0. 

 
D. New Business 

 
1. Consideration of a variance and special exception for proposed signage 

at 115 S. Hwy 52, TMS 142-08-01-033 

Mr. Polen presented the item and staff recommendation.  Adam Caraci, 
representing the applicant, spoke. 

Motion made by Ms. Dennis, seconded by Mr. Law.  Motion passed 5-0. 

E. Staff Comments 
 
None 



Board of Zoning Appeals 
Minutes of the September 4, 2018 Meeting 

 

 
F. Motion to Adjourn 

 
Motion made by Ms. Dennis, seconded by Mr. Law. Motion passed 5-0.  
Meeting Adjourned at 6:15 p.m. 
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Staff Report 
 

Variance Request 

DATE: November 6, 2018 

TO: Moncks Corner Board of Zoning Appeals 

FROM: Douglas Polen, Community Development Director 

SUBJECT: Variance Request 

STAFF 
RECOMMENDATION: Approval 

   
 

Report Summary 

Property Location 110 Bay Rush Lane 

Property TMS 142-00-00-161 

Acreage 2.5 acres 

Zoning  MH-1, Mobile Home Park   

Applicant/Owner William Baylor, III 

Use Mobile Home Residential 

Request Variance to allow mobile home within 25’ of 
property line 

Current Requirements Mobile Homes must be placed 25’ from all property 
lines 

 
Background 
 
Three mobile homes are currently located on the subject property, with a deck 
and utility hookups in place for a fourth unit which was removed in the last 
couple of years.  The applicant would like to place a new unit on the property 
in the location of the unit that was removed, but that unit was approximately 
14’ off the property line.   
 
 
 



110 Bay Rush Staff Report  
Board of Zoning Appeals, November 6, 2018 

Analysis 
 
1. Are there are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the 

particular piece of property? 
 

Yes.  The adjacent property is part of the County Airport and will never see 
development.  Therefore, the encroachment into the setback cannot affect 
a neighbor. 

 
2. Do these conditions generally apply to other property in the vicinity? 
 

No.   
 

3. Because of these conditions, does the application of the ordinance to the 
particular piece of property effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict 
the utilization of the property? 

 
The property is currently being used for its zoned purpose, so there would 
be no restriction of use if the variance is not granted.  

 
4. Will the authorization of the variance be of substantial detriment to 

adjacent property or to the public good, and will the character of the 
district be harmed by the granting of the variance? 
 
No, the applicant is only wishing to go back to the situation he had previously 
with a newer mobile home unit. 

 
5. The board may not grant a variance the effect of which would be to allow 

the establishment of a use not otherwise permitted in a zoning district, to 
extend physically a nonconforming use of land, or to change the zoning 
district boundaries shown on the official zoning map. The fact that 
property may be utilized more profitably, should a variance be granted, 
may not be grounds for a variance. Does the request accompany any of 
the aforementioned considerations?  
 
The approval of the variance would allow the property to hold a 4th unit 
without moving the decking or utility hookups.  This is a financial benefit, but 
not a profit issue.  The fourth proposed unit would belong to the same family 
as the other three and would prevent financial hardship. 

 
Staff Recommendation 

Staff recommends APPROVAL of the variance. 
 
 

The Board may also wish to consider any specified conditions it wishes to 
place upon the property should it determine to grant a variance. 

 



110 Bay Rush Lane 

Board of Zoning Appeals - Nov. 6, 2018 

Subject 

Property 



110 Bay Rush Lane 

Board of Zoning Appeals - Nov. 6, 2018 

Subject 

Property 
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Staff Report 
 

Variance Request 

DATE: November 6, 2018 

TO: Moncks Corner Board of Zoning Appeals 

FROM: Douglas Polen, Community Development Director 

SUBJECT: Variance Request 

STAFF 
RECOMMENDATION: Approval 

   
 

Report Summary 

Property Location 101 & 103 Jenkins St., 102 & 104 Hardrick Dr. 

Property TMS 142-08-04-042 

Acreage 29,791 sq. ft. 

Zoning  R-2, Single Family Residential   

Applicant/Owner Habitat for Humanity 

Use Vacant 

Request Variance to allow lot sizes below 8,500 sq. ft. 

Current Requirements The minimum lot size in the R-2 district is 8,500 sq. ft. 

 
Background 
 
The subject property is just under 30,000 sq. ft. in size.  At a minimum lot size 
of 8,500 sq. ft., three units may be placed on the lot by right.  The applicant, 
Habitat for Humanity of Berkeley County, is seeking to place four units on the 
property. 
 
Two years ago this lot featured to dilapidated mobile homes.  The Town 
demolished those structures as the first project in the Demolition Assistance 
Program.   



Habitat Staff Report  
Board of Zoning Appeals, November 6, 2018 

Analysis 

1. Are there are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the
particular piece of property? 

No

2. Do these conditions generally apply to other property in the vicinity? 

N/A

3. Because of these conditions, does the application of the ordinance to the
particular piece of property effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict
the utilization of the property? 

No

4. Will the authorization of the variance be of substantial detriment to
adjacent property or to the public good, and will the character of the 
district be harmed by the granting of the variance? 

No.  The nearby lots feature a mix of small lots, lots similar in size to those
proposed, and very large lots.

5. The board may not grant a variance the effect of which would be to allow 
the establishment of a use not otherwise permitted in a zoning district, to 
extend physically a nonconforming use of land, or to change the zoning 
district boundaries shown on the official zoning map. The fact that 
property may be utilized more profitably, should a variance be granted,
may not be grounds for a variance. Does the request accompany any of 
the aforementioned considerations? 

Due to the size of the lot, three lots are permitted by right.  The variance
would allow a fourth lot to be created, making the property more profitable.

Staff Recommendation 

Staff recommends APPROVAL of the variance. 

The Board may also wish to consider any specified conditions it wishes to 
place upon the property should it determine to grant a variance. 





Wall St. at Jenkins & Hardrick 

Board of Zoning Appeals - Nov. 6, 2018 

Subject 

Property 



Wall St. at Jenkins & Hardrick 
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10,725 

4,500 

6,400 

7,300 

21,000 

4,900 

39,000 

13,500 

2,800 

Square Footages of Neighboring Lots 



Applicant Information

Name:  Address:

Phone:  E-Mail:

Property Owner Information (If Different)

Name:  Address:

Phone:  E-Mail:

Property Location (Attach Plat if Available):

Describe the variance request, reason for request, and any supporting information:

Has any variance been applied for on this property previously? YES NO

If Yes, Please Describe:

I (we) certify that I (we) are the free holder(s) of the property(s) involved in this application and further that

I (we) designate the person signing as applicant to represent me (us) in this variance.

Owner's Signature: Date:

Applicant's Signature: Date:

For Official Use Only

Received:

Receipt #:

Approved:

Hearing:

Property Posted:

Advertised:

VARIANCE APPLICATION
Moncks Corner Community Development

Town of Moncks Corner
Community Development Department

Habitat for Humanity, Berkeley County 1 Belknap Road, Goose Creek, SC. 29445

of. 843.203.3749    Cell. 843.270.3631 construction@berkeleyhabitat.org

same as above same as above

same as above  same as above

To obtain the 8500sf required per lot, and or reduce the required lot size to get 4 possible 5 homes on the 33,292 lot

x

Habitat for Humanity, Berkeley County 10/5/2018

10/5/2018




